



**EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.
ÉTATS FINANCIERS INTERMÉDIAIRES CONSOLIDÉS
POUR LA PÉRIODE DE NEUF MOIS TERMINÉE LE 30 SEPTEMBRE 2007 (non vérifié)**

**FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007 (unaudited)**

ÉTATS FINANCIERS CONSOLIDÉS

Bilan consolidé
État des frais d'exploration reportés consolidés
Résultats consolidés
Déficit consolidé
Surplus d'apport consolidé
Bons de souscription consolidés
Flux de trésorerie consolidé
Notes complémentaires

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Consolidated Statement of Deferred Exploration Expenses
Consolidated Earnings
Consolidated Deficit
Consolidated Contributed Surplus
Consolidated Warrants
Consolidated Cash Flows
Notes to Financial Statements

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.
FIELDIX EXPLORATION INC.
BILAN CONSOLIDÉ
**30 SEPTEMBRE
SEPTEMBER 30,
2007**
**31 DÉCEMBRE
DECEMBER 31,
2006**
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

	(non vérifié) (unaudited)	(vérifié) (audited)	
	\$	\$	
ACTIF			ASSETS
Actif à court terme			Current assets
Encaisse	241 037	192 590	Cash
Dépôts à terme	3 095 658	1 820 000	Term deposits
Autres débiteurs	17 755	10 775	Other accounts receivable
Frais payés d'avance	67 091	4 086	Prepaid expenses
Taxes à recevoir	219 848	27 446	Taxes receivable
Droits miniers à recevoir	122 355	122 355	Mining rights receivable
Crédit d'impôt à recevoir	-	284 361	Tax credit receivable
	<u>3 763 744</u>	<u>2 461 613</u>	
Immobilisations corporelles (note 5)	94 214	73 594	Fixed assets (Note 5)
Placement au coût (valeur marchande 240 000 \$)	200 000	-	Investment at cost (market value \$240,000)
Encaisse réservée à l'exploration	104 342	1 680 000	Cash reserved for exploration
Dépôt de sécurité	10 000	10 000	Security deposit
Avances à des partenaires pour frais d'exploration	15 317	50 152	Advance to partners for exploration expenses
Propriétés minières (note 6)	4 602 375	582 937	Mining properties (Note 6)
Frais d'exploration reportés (note 7)	2 426 675	930 125	Deferred exploration expenses (Note 7)
	<u>11 216 667</u>	<u>5 788 421</u>	
PASSIF			LIABILITIES
Passif à court terme			Current liabilities
Créditeurs et frais courus	<u>209 646</u>	<u>66 744</u>	Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
AVOIR DES ACTIONNAIRES			SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Capital-actions (note 8)	19 496 321	13 103 324	Capital stock (Note 8)
Bons de souscription	1 071 462	1 498 803	Warrants
Surplus d'apport	1 050 410	817 863	Contributed surplus
Déficit	<u>(10 611 172)</u>	<u>(9 698 313)</u>	Deficit
	<u>11 007 021</u>	<u>5 721 677</u>	
	<u>11 216 667</u>	<u>5 788 421</u>	

POUR LE CONSEIL D'ADMINISTRATION / ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD,
 (signé / signed) Martin Dallaire, Administrateur – Director
 (signé / signed) Sylvain Champagne, Administrateur – Director

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.**FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.****ÉTAT DES FRAIS D'EXPLORATION
REPORTÉS CONSOLIDÉS**Périodes de trois mois terminées les 30 septembre
Three-month periods ended September 30**STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED DEFERRED
EXPLORATION EXPENSES**Périodes de neuf mois terminées les 30 septembre
Nine-month periods ended September 30

	2007	2006	2007	2006	
(non vérifié)					(unaudited)
	\$	\$	\$	\$	
FRAIS D'EXPLORATION					EXPLORATION EXPENSES
Géophysique	53 447	-	53 767	-	Geophysics
Géologie	263 249	166 721	618 152	279 937	Geology
Forages	270 036	103 133	518 399	373 583	Drilling
Analyses	19 557	29 560	27 465	38 439	Analysis
Coupe de ligne	101 440	-	131 690	-	Line cutting
Frais généraux d'exploration	92 377	17 499	226 186	34 963	General exploration expenses
Disposition	(79 109)	-	(79 109)	-	Disposition
Crédit d'impôt à l'exploration	<u>-</u>	<u>(9 386)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(9 386)</u>	Mining exploration tax credit
AUGMENTATION DES FRAIS D'EXPLORATION	720 997	307 527	1 496 550	717 536	INCREASE OF EXPLORATION EXPENSES
SOLDE AU DÉBUT	<u>1 705 678</u>	<u>884 793</u>	<u>930 125</u>	<u>474 784</u>	BALANCE, BEGINNING OF PERIOD
SOLDE À LA FIN	<u>2 426 675</u>	<u>1 192 320</u>	<u>2 426 675</u>	<u>1 192 320</u>	BALANCE, END OF PERIOD

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.**FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.****RÉSULTATS CONSOLIDÉS**Périodes de trois mois terminées les 30 septembre
Three-month periods ended September 30**CONSOLIDATED EARNINGS**Périodes de neuf mois terminées les 30 septembre
Nine-month periods ended September 30

	2007	2006	2007	2006	
(non vérifié)	\$	\$	\$	\$	(unaudited)
REVENU					INCOME
Revenu d'intérêts	51 622	20 521	135 456	50 272	Interest Income
Autres revenus	-	-	24 049	-	Other revenue
	<u>51 622</u>	<u>20 521</u>	<u>159 505</u>	<u>50 272</u>	
FRAIS D'ADMINISTRATION ET AUTRES					ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES AND OTHERS
Honoraires des consultants	105 385	56 985	266 926	203 599	Consultant fees
Honoraires professionnels	(11 967)	4 881	76 202	46 296	Professional fees
Frais généraux d'administration	83 033	43 011	319 183	211 304	General administrative expenses
Inscription, registrariat et information aux actionnaires	5 513	13 702	45 697	64 694	Registration, listing fees and shareholders' information
Rachat d'une royauté sur la propriété Stadacona	-	-	-	11 812	Royalty's buy back Stadacona property
Rémunération à base d'actions	66 960	15 800	502 575	450 600	Stock-based compensation
Relations avec les investisseurs	-	-	-	33 049	Investors relation
Amortissement des immobilisations corporelles	<u>13 168</u>	<u>4 105</u>	<u>25 912</u>	<u>6 691</u>	Depreciation of fixed assets
	<u>262 092</u>	<u>138 484</u>	<u>1 236 495</u>	<u>1 028 045</u>	
PERTE AVANT AUTRES ÉLÉMENTS	<u>(210 470)</u>	<u>(117 963)</u>	<u>(1 076 990)</u>	<u>(977 773)</u>	LOSS BEFORE OTHER ITEMS
Gain sur vente de projet minier	40 669	-	40 669	-	Gain on mining project disposition
Part des actionnaires sans contrôle	59	-	35 179	-	Non-controlling interest
Gain sur disposition de participation	2 767 565	-	2 767 565	-	Gain on participation disposition
Gain sur dilution	-	-	<u>296 690</u>	-	Gain on dilution
BÉNÉFICE (PERTE) NETTE	<u>2 597 823</u>	<u>(117 963)</u>	<u>2 063 113</u>	<u>(977 773)</u>	NET GAIN (LOSS)
BÉNÉFICE (PERTE) PAR ACTION DE BASE ET DILUÉE	<u>0,057</u>	<u>(0,004)</u>	<u>0,051</u>	<u>(0,041)</u>	BASIC AND DILUTED GAIN (LOSS) PER SHARE

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.**FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.****DÉFICIT CONSOLIDÉ****CONSOLIDATED DEFICIT**Périodes de trois mois terminées les 30 septembre
Three-month periods ended September 30Périodes de neuf mois terminées les 30 septembre
Nine-month periods ended September 30**2007** **2006****2007** **2006**

(non vérifié)

(unaudited)

\$

\$

\$

\$

SOLDE AU DÉBUT	(10 233 023)	(9 967 969)	(9 698 313)	(9 110 493)	BALANCE, BEGINNING OF PERIOD
Bénéfice (perte) nette	2 597 823	(117 963)	2 063 113	(977 773)	Net Gain (Loss)
Dividende	(2 975 972)	-	(2 975 972)	-	Dividend
Annulation d'intérêts sur débetures	-	-	-	2 334	Annulation of interest on debenture
SOLDE À LA FIN	<u>(10 611 172)</u>	<u>(10 085 932)</u>	<u>(10 611 172)</u>	<u>(10 085 932)</u>	BALANCE, END OF PERIOD

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.**FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.****SURPLUS D'APPORT CONSOLIDÉ**Périodes de trois mois terminées les 30 septembre
Three-month periods ended September 30**CONSOLIDATED CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS**Périodes de neuf mois terminées les 30 septembre
Nine-month periods ended September 30

	2007	2006	2007	2006	
	(non vérifié)		(unaudited)		
	\$	\$	\$	\$	
SOLDE AU DÉBUT	984 845	699 374	817 863	222 623	BALANCE, BEGINNING OF PERIOD
Options octroyées aux courtiers	-	-	-	100 266	Options granted to brokers
Options octroyées dans le cadre du régime	66 960	15 800	502 575	450 600	Options granted in relation with the plan
Options exercées par des courtiers	(1 395)	-	(151 918)	(44 065)	Options exercised by brokers
Options exercées dans le cadre du régime	-	-	(118 110)	(14 250)	Options exercised in relation with the plan
SOLDE À LA FIN	<u>1 050 410</u>	<u>715 174</u>	<u>1 050 410</u>	<u>715 174</u>	BALANCE, END OF PERIOD

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.**FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.****BONS DE SOUSCRIPTION CONSOLIDÉS**Périodes de trois mois terminées les 30 septembre
Three-month periods ended September 30**CONSOLIDATED WARRANTS**Périodes de neuf mois terminées les 30 septembre
Nine-month periods ended September 30

	2007	2006	2007	2006	
	(non vérifié)				(unaudited)
	\$	\$	\$	\$	
SOLDE AU DÉBUT	1 083 562	1 406 370	1 498 803	858 750	BALANCE, BEGINNING OF PERIOD
Émissions de bons de souscription	-	-	-	670 000	Warrants issued
Exercice de bons de souscription	<u>(12 100)</u>	<u>(18 148)</u>	<u>(427 341)</u>	<u>(140 528)</u>	Warrants exercised
SOLDE À LA FIN	<u>1 071 462</u>	<u>1 388 222</u>	<u>1 071 462</u>	<u>1 388 222</u>	BALANCE, END OF PERIOD

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.
FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.
FLUX DE TRÉSORERIE CONSOLIDÉ
CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS

 Périodes de trois mois terminées les 30 septembre
 Three-month periods ended September 30

 Périodes de neuf mois terminées les 30 septembre
 Nine-month periods ended September 30

	2007	2006	2007	2006	
(non vérifié)	\$	\$	\$	\$	(unaudited)
ACTIVITÉS D'EXPLOITATION					OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Bénéfice (perte) nette	2 597 823	(117 963)	2 063 113	(977 773)	Net Gain (Loss)
Éléments n'impliquant aucun mouvement de trésorerie :					Items not involving cash:
Rémunération à base d'actions	66 960	15 800	502 575	450 600	Stock-based compensation
Amortissement des immobilisations corporelles	11 509	4 105	25 912	6 691	Depreciation of fixed assets
Perte de la filiale jusqu'à la cession	123 562	-	123 562	-	Subsidiary loss until disposition
Amortissement inclus dans la perte de la filiale	(6 692)	-	(6 692)	-	Depreciation included in the subsidiary loss
Gain sur vente de projet minier	(40 669)	-	(40 669)	-	Gain on mining project disposition
Part des actionnaires sans contrôle	(59)	-	(35 179)	-	Non-controlling interest
Gain sur disposition de participation	(2 767 565)	-	(2 767 565)	-	Gain on participation disposition
Gain sur dilution	-	-	(296 690)	-	Gain on dilution
	(15 131)	(98 058)	(431 633)	(520 482)	
Variation nette des éléments hors caisse du fonds de roulement	<u>(464 936)</u>	<u>228 231</u>	<u>164 876</u>	<u>275 274</u>	Net change in non-cash operating working capital items
	(480 067)	130 173	(266 757)	(245 208)	
	-----	-----	-----	-----	
ACTIVITÉS DE FINANCEMENT					FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Encaissement au titre de capital-actions, options et bons de souscription	(567 849)	35 143	1 595 285	3 045 288	Cash inflow relating to capital stock, options and warrants
Frais d'émission d'actions	28 894	-	(24 057)	(213 971)	Share issuance expenses
	(538 955)	35 143	1 571 228	2 831 317	
	-----	-----	-----	-----	
ACTIVITÉS D'INVESTISSEMENT					INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Encaisse réservée à l'exploration	800 105	89 991	1 575 658	500 000	Cash reserved for exploration
Acquisition d'immobilisations corporelles	42 132	(35 334)	(42 087)	(72 533)	Acquisition of fixed assets
Produit de disposition d'immobilisations	2 247	-	2 247	-	Disposition of fixed assets
Acquisition d'un placement dans la filiale	(100)	-	(100)	-	Investment acquisition of the subsidiary
Avance à un partenaire pour frais d'exploration	34 835	131 768	34 835	(18 232)	Advance to a partner for exploration expenses
Propriétés minières	17 744	(26 309)	(24 075)	(141 732)	Mining properties
Produit de disposition de projet minier	48 815	-	48 815	-	Mining project disposition
Frais d'exploration reportés	(800 106)	(307 527)	(1 575 659)	(717 536)	Deferred exploration expenses
	145 672	(147 411)	19 634	(450 033)	
	-----	-----	-----	-----	
AUGMENTATION OU DIMINUTION DE LA TRÉSORERIE ET DES ÉQUIVALENTS DE TRÉSORERIE	(873 350)	17 905	1 324 105	2 136 076	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS INCREASE OR DECREASE
TRÉSORERIE ET ÉQUIVALENTS DE TRÉSORERIE, AU DÉBUT	<u>4 210 045</u>	<u>2 228 583</u>	<u>2 012 590</u>	<u>110 412</u>	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD
TRÉSORERIE ET ÉQUIVALENTS DE TRÉSORERIE, À LA FIN	<u>3 336 695</u>	<u>2 246 488</u>	<u>3 336 695</u>	<u>2 246 488</u>	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD

La trésorerie et les équivalents de trésorerie sont composés de l'encaisse et des dépôts à terme/ Cash and cash equivalents are composed of cash and term deposit.

(non vérifié)

(unaudited)

1- ÉTATS FINANCIERS INTERMÉDIAIRES

Les états financiers intermédiaires consolidés au 30 septembre 2007 et pour la période terminée le 30 septembre 2007 ne sont pas vérifiés. Toutefois, de l'avis de la direction, tous les redressements qui sont requis pour donner une image fidèle des résultats de cette période ont été inclus. Les redressements apportés sont de nature récurrente normale. Les résultats d'exploitation intermédiaires consolidés ne reflètent pas nécessairement les résultats d'exploitation prévus pour l'exercice complet.

Ces états financiers intermédiaires consolidés ont été dressés conformément aux principes comptables généralement reconnus du Canada et sont fondés sur les mêmes conventions et méthodes comptables que celles utilisées pour la préparation des plus récents états financiers annuels de la Société sauf en ce qui concerne les nouvelles normes comptables mentionnées dans la note 2. Cependant, ils ne comprennent pas toutes les informations qui doivent être présentées dans les états financiers annuels. Ces états financiers intermédiaires consolidés non vérifiés devraient donc être lus en parallèle avec les plus récents états financiers annuels vérifiés de la Société.

2- NOUVELLES NORMES COMPTABLE

Le 1^{er} janvier 2007, la Société a adopté les recommandations des chapitres 1530 « Résultat étendu », 3251 « Capitaux propres », ainsi que le chapitre 3855 « Instruments financiers – Comptabilisation et évaluation », publiés par l'Institut Canadien des Comptables Agréés. Ces nouveaux chapitres exigent que la Société comptabilise ses instruments financiers à la juste valeur et fasse des choix à l'égard de leur classification. Les choix effectués par la direction dicteront l'évaluation ultérieure de chaque instrument financier inscrit au bilan de la Société.

Le chapitre 1530 exige la présentation du résultat étendu et de ses composantes dans un nouvel état financier. Le résultat étendu est la variation de l'actif net de la Société découlant d'opérations, et d'autres événements et circonstances sans rapport avec les actionnaires de la Société.

Le chapitre 3855 décrit les normes de comptabilisation et d'évaluation des actifs et des passifs financiers. Cette norme indique quand comptabiliser un instrument financier au bilan et à quel montant. Selon le classement dans le bilan, ces éléments sont comptabilisés à la juste valeur ou d'après des mesures fondées sur les coûts. Cette

1- INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated interim financial statements as at September 30, 2007 and for the period ended September 30, 2007 are unaudited; however, in the opinion of management, all adjustments necessary to present fairly the results of this period have been included. The adjustments made were of a normal recurring nature. Consolidated interim results may not necessarily be indicative of results anticipated for the year.

These unaudited consolidated interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles and use the same accounting policies and methods used in the preparation of the Company's most recent annual financial statements, except for the new accounting standards as disclosed in note 2. All disclosures required for annual financial statements have not been included in these consolidated financial statements. These consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's most recent audited annual financial statements.

2- CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

On January 1, 2007, the Company adopted new accounting standards of section 1530 "Comprehensive Income", 3251 "Equity" and 3855 "Financial Instruments - Recognition and Measurement" issued by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (CICA). These new CICA standards require the Company to account for its financial instruments at fair market value and to determine their appropriate classification. Management's decisions will impact any succeeding measurement of all financial instruments recorded on the balance sheet.

Section 1530, requires the presentation of comprehensive income and its components in a new financial statement. Comprehensive income is the change in the Company's net assets that result from transactions, events and circumstances from sources other than the Company's shareholders.

Section 3855, describes the standards for the recognition and measurement of financial assets and liabilities. This standard prescribes when to recognize a financial instrument in the balance sheet and at what amount. Depending on their balance sheet classification, fair value or cost-based

(non vérifié)

(unaudited)

2- NOUVELLES NORMES COMPTABLE (suite)

norme prescrit le mode de présentation pour les gains et les pertes sur les instruments financiers. Selon le classement des instruments financiers, les gains et les pertes sur les instruments financiers sont comptabilisés dans le résultat net ou dans les autres éléments du résultat étendu.

La Société a procédé au classement suivant :

- L'encaisse, les dépôts à terme et l'encaisse réservée à l'exploration sont classés dans les « Actifs détenus à des fins de transactions ». Ils sont évalués à la juste valeur et les gains/pertes résultant de la réévaluation à la fin de chaque période sont enregistrés au résultat net.
- Les débiteurs sont classés dans les « Prêts et créances ». Ils sont évalués initialement à la juste valeur. Les évaluations subséquentes sont enregistrées au coût après amortissement selon la méthode du taux d'intérêt effectif.
- Les créditeurs et charges à payer sont classés dans les « Autres passifs financiers ». Ils sont évalués initialement à la juste valeur. Les évaluations subséquentes sont enregistrées au coût après amortissement selon la méthode du taux d'intérêt effectif.

L'adoption de ces nouvelles recommandations n'a eu aucun effet sur les états financiers de la Société.

3- ÉTATS FINANCIERS CONSOLIDÉS VS ÉTATS FINANCIERS NON CONSOLIDÉS

En juillet 2007, Exploration Fieldex inc. a procédé à la distribution à ses actionnaires d'un total de 7 439 931 actions ordinaires qu'elle détenait dans Les Mines d'Or Visible inc. Avant la distribution, Fieldex détenait 68.2% des actions ordinaires de Les Mines d'Or Visible et devait par conséquent présenter des états financiers consolidés. À la suite de cette transaction, la position de Fieldex dans Les Mines d'Or Visible a été réduite sous les 20 %, donc ne nécessite plus la présentation d'états financiers consolidés. Alors, à compter du présent trimestre (période de trois mois terminée le 30 septembre 2007) les états financiers de Fieldex ne seront plus présentés sous la forme d'états financiers consolidés. Par contre, comme des éléments comparatifs du bilan et des résultats sont sous forme consolidés, les états financiers continueront de porter la mention consolidée. (Prenez note que les résultats et le bilan au 30 septembre 2007 sont non consolidés.)

2- CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(continued)

measures are used. This standard also prescribes the basis of presentation for gains and losses on financial instruments. Based on financial instrument classification, gains and losses on financial instruments are recognized in net income or other comprehensive income.

The Company has made the following classification :

- Cash, terms deposit and cash reserved for exploration expenditures are classified as "Financial Assets Held for Trading". These financial assets measured at fair market value and the gain/loss resulting from the evaluation at the end of each period is recorded in net income.
- Accounts receivable are classified as "Loans and Receivables". After their initial fair value measurement, they are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.
- Accounts payables and accrued charges are classified as "Other Financial Liabilities". After their initial fair value measurement, they are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

The adoption of these new recommendations had no effect on the Company's financial statements.

3- CONSOLIDATED FINANCIALS STATEMENTS VS NON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

In July 2007, Exploration Fieldex Inc. had distributed 7,439,931 Visible Gold Mines Inc. shares to their shareholders. Before the distribution Fieldex held 68.2% of the outstanding common shares of Visible Gold Mines and had to present consolidated financials statements. After the transaction, Fieldex held less than 20% of the outstanding common shares of Visible Gold Mines and did not have to present consolidated financials statements. Therefore, for the present and subsequent quarter, the financials statement will not be presented as consolidated financials statements. However, as components of the balance sheet and comparative results are consolidated in the financial statements will continue write consolidated. (Please note that the results and the balance sheet as at September 30, 2007 are not consolidated.)

(non vérifié)

(unaudited)

4- DISTRIBUTION À SES ACTIONNAIRES

En juillet 2007, Exploration Fieldex Inc. a procédé à la distribution à ses actionnaires d'un total de 7 439 931 actions ordinaires qu'elle détenait dans Les Mines d'Or Visible inc. Chaque actionnaire de Fieldex inscrit à la date de clôture des registres le 26 juillet 2007 a reçu une action ordinaire de Les Mines d'Or Visible contre chaque tranche de 6.1 actions de Fieldex qu'il détenait. Suite à la distribution d'actions, les actionnaires de Fieldex détiennent, au total, 31,0% des 23 994 929 actions ordinaires de Les Mines d'Or Visible émises et en circulation, alors que Fieldex, suite à la vente de la propriété Stadacona, détient toujours 800 000 actions de Les Mines d'Or Visible, soit 3,3 % des actions en circulation. La distribution a été effectuée sous forme d'un versement de dividende aux actionnaires inscrits de Fieldex.

4- DISTRIBUTION TO ITS SHAREHOLDERS

In July 2007, Fieldex Exploration Inc. proceeded to the distribution to its shareholders of an aggregate of 7,439,931 common shares of Visible Gold Mines currently held by Fieldex. Each Fieldex's shareholder of record at the close of business on July 26, 2007 received one common share of Visible Gold Mines for every 6.1 shares of Fieldex held. After the distribution, Fieldex's shareholders will hold a total of 31.0% of shares from the 23,994,929 Visible Gold Mines' shares issued and outstanding, and Fieldex, following the selling of the Stadacona property, own 800,000 shares of Visible Gold Mines which represent 3.3% of Visible Gold Mines' shares outstanding. The distribution was made as a dividend payment to the recorded Fieldex shareholders.

5- IMMOBILISATIONS CORPORELLES / FIXED ASSETS

	Coût	Amortissement cumulé	Valeur nette
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net value
	\$	\$	\$
Améliorations locatives/Leasing improvements	19 165	7 985	11 180
Mobilier et équipement/Equipment and furniture	49 300	9 044	40 256
Matériel informatique/Computer equipment	34 853	7 211	27 642
Équipement d'exploration/Exploration equipment	20 361	5 225	15 136
	<u>123 679</u>	<u>29 465</u>	<u>94 214</u>

NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES
30 SEPTEMBRE 2007NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

(non vérifié)

(unaudited)

6- PROPRIÉTÉS MINIÈRES / MINING PROPERTIES

	Redevances Royalties	Canton / Township	Solde au 31 décembre 2006 Balance as at December 31, 2006 \$	Augmentation Addition \$	Disposition Disposition \$	Solde au 30 septembre 2007 Balance as at September 30, 2007 \$
Propriétés au Québec / Properties in Quebec						
Bousquet (100 %) (1)	0 %	Bousquet	15 391	-	-	15 391
Galinée (100 %) (1)	0 %	Galinée	11 556	-	-	11 556
Laferté (100 %) (1)	0 %	Privat	1 561	-	-	1 561
Hazeur (100 %) (1)	0 %	Hazeur	16 035	-	(16 035)	-
Blondeau-nickel (100 %)	2 %	Blondeau	53 624	408	-	54 032
Cavelier (100 %) (1)	0 %	Cavelier	432	-	-	432
Carpentier (100 %) (1)	0 %	Carpentier	2 024	-	-	2 024
Laforce (100 %) (2)	4 %	Brodeur	43 843	117 000	-	160 843
Scott (100 %) (1)	0 %	Levy	26 915	2 990	-	29 905
Hébécourt (100 %) (1)	0 %	Hébécourt	2 149	1 400	-	3 549
Duparquet (100 %) (1)	0 %	Duparquet	3 552	2 012	-	5 564
Duparquet-est (100 %) (1)	0 %	Duparquet	384	-	-	384
Noranda-Nord (option sur 50 % / option on 50%)	0 %	Poulieries	9 991	-	-	9 991
Stadacona (100%)	1,75 %	Rouyn	108 392	4 610	(113 002)	-
Baby-Midrim (100%) (2)	2 %	Baby	101 612	1 950 000	-	2 051 612
Julian (option sur 90% / option on 90%)	0 %	32K08/09	13 595	400	-	13 995
Régionale-Témiscamingue (100%) (2)	0 %	Guillet	171 881	947 439	-	1 119 320
Lac Sairs (100%)	0 %	Villedieu	-	225 216	-	225 216
Belleterre (70%) (2)	4,5 %	Baby	-	897 000	-	897 000
			<u>582 937</u>	<u>4 148 475</u>	<u>(129 037)</u>	<u>4 602 375</u>

(1) Acquis par claims / acquired by claims

(2) Le 30 avril 2007 la Société et la société publique FNX Mining Company inc. (FNX) ont finalisé une entente en vertu de laquelle Fielddex achète les intérêts d'Aurora Platinum Corporation (Aurora), filiale de FNX, dans quatre propriétés minières localisées au Québec. Les intérêts sont constitués de 70 % de la propriété Baby Midrim (maintenant détenue à 100 %), de 50 % de la propriété Régionale-Témiscamingue (maintenant détenue à 100 %), de 50 % de la propriété Laforce (maintenant détenue à 100 %) et de 70 % de la propriété Belleterre. La valeur attribuée à la transaction est de 6 500 000 actions de Fielddex à \$0.60 soit 3 900 000 \$. Ce montant a été réparti de la façon suivante: Midrim 1 950 000 \$, Régionale-Témiscamingue 936 000 \$, Laforce 117 000 \$ et Belleterre 897 000 \$. / In April 2007, the Company and the public company FNX Mining Company (FNX) have finalized the agreement which Fielddex purchases interest owed by Aurora Platinum Corporation (Aurora) a subsidiary of FNX, in four mining properties in Quebec. These interests are 70% of the Baby Midrim property (now held in 100%), 50% of the Regionale Temiscamingue property (now held in 100%), 50% of the Laforce property (now held in 100%) and 70% of the Belleterre property. The value of the transaction is 6,500,000 Fielddex' shares at \$0.60 for \$ 3,900,000. This amount has been distributed as follow: Midrim \$1,950,000, Régionale-Témiscamingue \$936,000, Laforce \$117,000 and Belleterre \$897,000 \$.

NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES
30 SEPTEMBRE 2007

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

(non vérifié)

(unaudited)

7- FRAIS D'EXPLORATION REPORTÉS / DEFERRED EXPLORATION EXPENSES

	Solde au 31 décembre 2006 Balance as at December 31, 2006	Augmentation Addition	Droits miniers et crédit d'impôt Mining rights and Tax credit	Disposition Disposition	Solde au 30 septembre 2007 Balance as at September 30, 2007
	\$	\$	\$		\$
Bousquet	22 401	864	-	-	23 265
Galinée	-	22 736	-	-	22 736
Hazeur	29 314	3 467	-	(32 781)	-
Cavelier	-	1 600	-	-	1 600
Blondeau-nickel	11 393	9 811	-	-	21 204
Carpentier	5 742	2 363	-	-	8 105
Laforce	52 087	264 903	-	-	316 990
Scott	23 936	26 046	-	-	49 982
Hébécourt	119 835	-	-	-	119 835
Duparquet	90 215	-	-	-	90 215
Duparquet-est	2 586	-	-	-	2 586
Noranda-Nord	64 036	34 805	-	-	98 841
Stadacona	5 039	41 289	-	(46 328)	-
Baby-Midrim	27 534	273 471	-	-	301 005
Julian Régionale- Témiscamingue	10 114 465 893	1 200 370 192	- -	- -	11 314 836 085
Lac Sairs	-	522 912	-	-	522 912
	<u>930 125</u>	<u>1 575 659</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(79 109)</u>	<u>2 426 675</u>

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.**FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.**

NOTES COMPLÉMENTAIRES
30 SEPTEMBRE 2007

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

(non vérifié)

(unaudited)

8- CAPITAL-ACTIONS / CAPITAL STOCK

	Quantité Number	Montant Amount \$	
Solde au 31 décembre 2006	31 608 741	13 103 324	Balance as at December 31, 2006
Options exercées	615 000	278 560	Options exercised
Bons de souscription exercés	5 119 999	1 612 591	Warrants exercised
Options exercées d'un courtier	988 000	401 503	Brokers options exercised
Acquisition de propriétés	7 050 000	4 124 400	Properties' acquisition
Frais d'émission d'actions	<u>-</u>	<u>(24 057)</u>	Share issuance expenses
Solde au 30 septembre 2007	<u>45 381 740</u>	<u>19 496 321</u>	Balance as at September 30, 2007

(non vérifié)

(unaudited)

9- OPTIONS D'ACHAT D' ACTIONS ET BONS DE SOUSCRIPTION

9- SHARE PURCHASE OPTIONS AND WARRANTS

Options d'achat d'actions / Share purchase options

Les mouvements dans les options d'achat d'actions de la Société se détaillent comme suit : / Changes in Company share purchase options were as follows :

	Quantité Number	Prix de levée moyen pondéré Weighted average exercise price \$	
Solde au 31 décembre 2006	1 650 000	0,41	Balance as at December 31, 2006
Octroyées	975 000	0,58	Granted
Exercées	<u>(615 000)</u>	0,26	Exercised
Solde au 30 septembre 2007	<u>2 010 000</u>	0,54	Balance as at September 30, 2007

Le tableau ci-après résume l'information relative aux options d'achat d'actions accordées en vertu du régime.

The following table summarizes the information relating to the share purchase options granted under the plan.

Options en circulation au 30 septembre 2007 Options outstanding as at September 30, 2007	Moyenne pondérée de la période résiduelle de levée Weighted average remaining contractual life	Prix de levée Exercise price \$
50 000	2,2 ans/years	0,25
500 000	3,0 ans/years	0,64
500 000	3,5 ans/years	0,40
635 000	4,6 ans/years	0,63
85 000	4,7 ans/years	0,71
<u>240 000</u>	2,0 and/years	0,40
<u>2 010 000</u>		

(non vérifié)

(unaudited)

9- OPTIONS D'ACHAT D' ACTIONS ET BONS DE SOUSCRIPTION (suite)

9- SHARE PURCHASE OPTIONS AND WARRANTS (continued)

Bons de souscription / Warrants

Les mouvements dans les bons de souscription de la Société se détaillent comme suit : / Changes in Company warrants were as follows:

	Quantité Number	Prix de souscription moyen pondéré Weighted average exercise price \$	
Solde au 31 décembre 2006	8 678 332	0,47	Balance as at December 31, 2006
Octroyés	612 500	0,20	Granted
Exercés	<u>(5 319 999)</u>	0,23	Exercised
Solde au 30 septembre 2007	<u>3 970 833</u>	0,74	Balance as at September 30, 2007

**Bons de souscription en circulation
Warrants Outstanding**

**Prix
Price
\$**

**Date d'expiration
Expiry Date**

916 667	0,20	Novembre / November 2007
387 500	0,25	Novembre / November 2007
<u>2 666 666</u>	1,00	Février / February 2008
<u>3 970 833</u>		

(non vérifié)

(unaudited)

9- OPTIONS D'ACHAT D'ACTIONS ET BONS DE SOUSCRIPTION (suite)

9- SHARE PURCHASE OPTIONS AND WARRANTS (continued)

Options émises aux courtiers / Options granted to brokers

	Quantité Number	Prix de levée moyen pondéré Weighted average exercise price \$	
Solde au 31 décembre 2006	1 279 165	0,36	Balance as at December 31, 2006
Exercées	(988 000)	0,25	Exercised
Annulées	<u>(999)</u>	0,42	Cancelled
Solde au 30 septembre 2007	<u>290 166</u>	0,72	Balance as at September 30, 2007

**Options aux courtiers en circulation
Broker Options Outstanding**

**Prix
Price
\$**

**Date d'expiration
Expiry Date**

266 666(1)	0,75	Février / February 2008
<u>23 500(2)</u>	0,42	Novembre / November 2008
<u>290 166</u>		

(1) Ces options donnent le droit à leur détenteur d'acquérir une unité au prix de 0,75 \$, composée d'une action accompagnée d'un bon de souscription échéant en février 2008. Un bon de souscription et 1,00 \$ permettent l'achat d'une action.

(1) These options entitle their holder to acquire a unit, in consideration of \$0.75, composed of one share and one warrant expiring in February 2008. One warrant and \$1.00 are required to acquire one share.

(2) Ces options échéant en novembre 2008 donnent le droit à leur détenteur d'acquérir une action au prix de 0,42 \$.

(2) These options expiring in November 2008 entitle their holder to acquire a share, in consideration of \$0.42.

(non vérifié)

(unaudited)

10- RÉMUNÉRATION À BASE D' ACTIONS

Le montant attribué aux options d'achats d'actions octroyées au cours du trimestre a été calculé selon le modèle d'évaluation de Black & Scholes avec les hypothèses suivantes : durée de 2 ans, taux d'intérêt sans risque de 4,25, volatilité de 156 % et aucun dividende prévue.

10- STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

The attributed amount of share purchase options granted during the period was estimated using the Black Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: life of 2 years for these options, risk-free interest rate of 4,25%, volatility of 156% and no expected dividends.

11- CHIFFRES COMPARATIFS

Certains chiffres comparatifs ont été reclassés pour se conformer à la présentation de l'exercice courant.

11- COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the presentation used in the current year.